Subaward, Procurement, or Consulting?

Definition of Subaward, from A-110:

“Subaward means an award of financial assistance in the form of money, or property in lieu  of money, made under an award by a recipient to an eligible subrecipient or by a subrecipient to a  lower tier subrecipient. The term includes financial assistance when provided by any legal agreement,  even if the agreement is called a contract, but does not include procurement of goods and services.”

Definition of Consortium Agreement from NIH Grant Policy Statement

“Consortium Agreement: A collaborative arrangement in support of a research project in which some portion of the programmatic activity is carried out through a formalized agreement between the grantee and one or more other organizations that are separate legal entities administratively independent of the grantee.” 

Definition of Subaward from NSF Grant Policy Manual

“A significant part of the research or substantive effort… excluding the procurement of items such as  commercially available supplies, materials, equipment or general support services.”

KEY factor for subaward: significant part of the research or substantive effort.
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS REGARDING SUBAWARD:

1) Requires prior written permission of the sponsor.  If planned and described in the proposal, award provides the permission.  If need arises after award is made, permission must be sought.

2) Proposal treats subaward as a single line item (including both DC and F&A) in prime’s budget with sub’s budget as a detail.  Sub’s institution must provide “consortium letter”: document acknowledging awareness of arrangement, confirming budget, making certain certifications.

3) Agreement written by OSPA.  State procurement has recognized that subaward is not subject to competitive procurement because sponsor’s approval overrides.  OSPA is prepared to include all in the agreement all the regulatory flow-down our sponsor requires.  For process, see:

http://www.research.vcu.edu/forms/subproc.doc

4) If we are the sub, OSPA will provide “consortium letter”.  We can also prepare a subaward agreement written in the reverse, if our prime is inexperienced (e.g., sub under SBIR, STTR)

5) Although a Purchase Order is needed as part of VCU’s process, its purpose is solely to make payment possible under our system, including the necessary checks and balances to ensure payment does not occur unless the PI approves that the subawarded activity was satisfactorily performed.

PROCUREMENT

The purchase of goods or services

NIH GPS

Contract Under a Grant: A written agreement between a grantee and a third party to acquire routine goods or services.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS REGARDING PROCUREMENT:

1) Process through Procurement and Payment.

2) Competitive bidding applies.  Single source procurement appropriate only with adequate justification.

3) http://www.vcu.edu/procurement/

CONSULTING

CONSULTANT, NIH GPS

“Consultant: An individual that provides professional advice or services on the basis of a written agreement for a fee. These individuals are not normally employees of the organization receiving the services. Consultants also include firms that provide professional advice or services.”

NSF GPM

“Costs of professional and consultant services rendered by persons who are members of a particular profession or possess a special skill and who are not officers or employees of the performing organization are allowable when reasonable in relation to the services rendered and when not contingent upon recovery of the costs from the government.”
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS REGARDING CONSULTING:
1)       Proposal narrative should provide appropriate rationale, and the summary proposal budget should estimate the amount of funds which may be required for this purpose.
2)       Consulting not anticipated in the proposal may be procured, with appropriate justification.
3)       Sponsor may have limits on pay rate  (e.g., from NSF GPM: 
“Payment for a consultant’s services may not exceed the daily equivalent of the then current maximum rate paid to an Executive Schedule Level IV Federal employee (exclusive of indirect cost, travel, per diem, clerical services, fringe benefits and supplies), unless specifically authorized by law.

4)      Institution must have written organizational standards for employing consultants.
5)      This is a specialized form of procurement, usually handled at VCU with a “personal services agreement”, but if an organization provides the services, a procurement may be used.  See: 


http://www.vcu.edu/procurement/Chap_7a.pdf
6)      Consulting is usually not obtained from individuals within the organization, and never from individuals within the same department.  Consulting to a VCU award is NOT a way to provide increased pay to an individual.  See: 


http://www.vcu.edu/finance/finpolicies/salarysupplements.htm
7)      An individual may never be engaged both as an employee and as a consultant on the same agreement.

